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Safety Data Sheet 
This safety data sheet was created pursuant to the requirements of: 

Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006, Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 and 
Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878 

Revision Date:  20-Feb-2023 Version  2  
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SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking 

1.1. Product identifier  

SDS #  NPL-S110-EU  
Product Name PIG Fire-Dri Loose Absorbent 

Other means of identification 

Pure substance/mixture  Substance   

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against  

Recommended Use This material should only be used for industrial purposes 

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet  

Supplier 
New Pig Ltd  
Hogs Hill, Watt Place  
Hamilton International Technology Park  
Blantyre, Glasgow 0AH, UK  
E: pigpen@newpig.com  
T: +44 (0) 1698 727 400 
W: www.newpig.co.uk 

New Pig B.V. 
Concorde 5  
5126 RM, Gilze 
Netherlands  
E: pigpost@newpig.com  
T: +31 (0) 76 596 9250  
W: www.newpig.eu 

For further information, please contact 

Contact Point  New Pig Ltd. T: +44 (0) 1698 727 400 
New Pig B.V.T: +31 (0) 76 596 9250   

Email Address UK: pigpen@newpig.com  
B.V.:pigpost@newpig.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number  
Emergency Telephone (24 hr) INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (International)  

1-800-535-5053 (North America)

Emergency Telephone Number  - §45 - (EC)1272/2008 

Europe 112  

SECTION 2: Hazards identification 

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture  
Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008  

This substance is classified as not hazardous according to regulation (EC) 1272/2008 [CLP]  

http://www.newpig.eu/
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2.2. Label elements   
This substance is classified as not hazardous according to regulation (EC) 1272/2008 [CLP]  

Hazard statements  

This substance is classified as not hazardous according to regulation (EC) 1272/2008 [CLP]  

2.3. Other hazards  
No information available.   

Endocrine Disruptor Information  This product does not contain any known or suspected endocrine disruptors.  

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients 

3.1  Substances  

Chemical nature This product does not contain any components which are considered to be hazardous or 
have established work place exposure limits.   

Full text of H- and EUH-phrases: see section 16 

Acute Toxicity Estimate 
No information available   

This product does not contain candidate substances of very high concern at a concentration >=0.1% (Regulation (EC) No. 
1907/2006 (REACH), Article 59)   

SECTION 4: First aid measures 

4.1. Description of first aid measures  

Inhalation Remove to fresh air. 

Eye contact Rinse thoroughly with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes, lifting lower and upper eyelids. 
Consult a doctor.   

Skin contact In the case of skin irritation or allergic reactions see a doctor. Wash skin with soap and 
water.   

Ingestion  Rinse mouth.   

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed 

Symptoms  No information available.   

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed 

Note to doctors Treat symptomatically. 

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures 

5.1. Extinguishing media  

Suitable Extinguishing Media Use extinguishing measures that are appropriate to local circumstances and the 
surrounding environment.   

Large Fire  CAUTION: Use of water spray when fighting fire may be inefficient.  

Unsuitable extinguishing media Do not scatter spilled material with high pressure water streams.   
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5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture   
 

Specific hazards arising from the 
chemical  

No information available.   

  

5.3. Advice for firefighters   
 

Special protective equipment and 
precautions for fire-fighters  

Firefighters should wear self-contained breathing apparatus and full firefighting turnout 
gear. Use personal protection equipment.   

  

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures  
  

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures   
 

Personal precautions  Ensure adequate ventilation.   
  

For emergency responders  Use personal protection recommended in Section 8.   
  

6.2. Environmental precautions   
 

Environmental precautions  See Section 12 for additional Ecological Information.   
  

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up   
 

Methods for containment  Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so.   
  

Methods for cleaning up  Take up mechanically, placing in appropriate containers for disposal.   
  

Prevention of secondary hazards  Clean contaminated objects and areas thoroughly observing environmental regulations.   
  

6.4. Reference to other sections   
 

Reference to other sections  See section 8 for more information. See section 13 for more information.   
  

SECTION 7: Handling and storage  
  

7.1. Precautions for safe handling   
 

Advice on safe handling  Ensure adequate ventilation.   
  

General hygiene considerations  Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice.   
  

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities   
 

Storage Conditions  Keep container tightly closed in a dry and well-ventilated place.   
  

Storage class (TRGS 510)  LGK 11.   
  

7.3. Specific end use(s)   
 

Specific Use(s) 
For industrial use.   
 

Risk Management Methods (RMM)  The information required is contained in this Safety Data Sheet. 
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SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection 

8.1. Control parameters 

Exposure Limits This product, as supplied, does not contain any hazardous materials with occupational 
exposure limits established by the region specific regulatory bodies.   

Biological occupational exposure 
limits  

This product, as supplied, does not contain any hazardous materials with biological limits 
established by the region specific regulatory bodies.   

Derived No Effect Level (DNEL) - Workers  No information available   

Derived No Effect Level (DNEL) - General Public  No information available. 

Predicted No Effect Concentration (PNEC)  No information available.   

8.2. Exposure controls   

Engineering controls  No information available.  

Personal Protective Equipment 

Eye/face protection  No special protective equipment required. 

Skin and body protection  No special protective equipment required. 

Respiratory protection  No protective equipment is needed under normal use conditions. If exposure limits are 
exceeded or irritation is experienced, ventilation and evacuation may be required.   

General hygiene considerations  Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice. 

Environmental exposure controls No information available.   

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties 

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties  
Physical state  Solid   
Appearance  Light green granules   
Colour  Light green   
Odour  Odourless.   
Odour Threshold No information available 

Property  Values  
 

Remarks  • Method  
 

Melting point / freezing point  No data available  
 

Initial boiling point and boiling 
range  

No data available  

 

Flammability (Solid, Gas)  No data available  
 

Flammability Limit in Air  

Upper flammability or explosive 
limits  

No data available  

Lower flammability or explosive 
limits  

No data available  

Flash point  No data available  
 

Autoignition temperature  No data available  
 

Decomposition temperature 

pH  No data available  
 

 pH (as aqueous solution) No data available  

Kinematic viscosity  No data available  
 

Dynamic Viscosity No data available  
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Property  Values   
 

Remarks  • Method   
 

Water solubility  No data available   
 

  
 

Solubility(ies)  No data available   
 

  
 

Partition Coefficient  No data available   
 

  
 

Vapour Pressure  No data available   
 

  
 

Relative Density  No data available   
 

  
 

 Bulk Density  No data available   
 

  
 

 Liquid Density  No data available   
 

  
 

Vapour Density  No data available   
 

  
 

Particle characteristics   
 

  
 

 Particle Size  No information available   
 

  
 

 Particle Size Distribution  No information available   
 

  
 

  

9.2. Other information   
  

9.2.1. Information with regards to physical hazard classes 
Not applicable   
  

9.2.2. Other safety characteristics 
No information available   
 

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity  
  

10.1. Reactivity   
 

Reactivity  No information available.   
  

10.2. Chemical stability   
 

Stability  Stable under normal conditions.   
  

Explosion Data   

 Sensitivity to mechanical impact  None.   

 Sensitivity to static discharge  None.   
  

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions   
 

Possibility of hazardous reactions  None under normal processing.   
  

10.4. Conditions to avoid   
 

Conditions to avoid  None known based on information supplied.   
  

10.5. Incompatible materials   
 

Incompatible materials  None known based on information supplied.   
  

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products   
 

Hazardous Decomposition Products  Carbon oxides. Water. Soot.   
  

SECTION 11: Toxicological information  
  

11.1.  Information on hazard classes as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008   
 

Information on likely routes of exposure   
 

Product Information  No acute toxicity information is available for this product   
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Symptoms related to the physical, chemical and toxicological characteristics   

Symptoms Please see section 4 of this SDS for symptoms.  

Acute toxicity  

Numerical measures of toxicity  
No information available   

Delayed and immediate effects as well as chronic effects from short and long-term exposure 

Skin corrosion/irritation  Not classified. 

Serious eye damage/eye irritation  Not classified. 

Respiratory or skin sensitisation  Not classified. 

Germ cell mutagenicity  Not classified. 

Carcinogenicity  Not classified. 

Reproductive toxicity  Not classified. 

STOT - single exposure  Not classified. 

STOT - repeated exposure  Not classified. 

Aspiration hazard  Not classified. 

11.2.  Information on other hazards  

11.2.1.  Endocrine disrupting properties 

Endocrine disrupting properties This product does not contain any known or suspected endocrine disruptors.  

11.2.2.  Other information 

Other Adverse Effects  No information available.  

SECTION 12: Ecological information 

12.1. Toxicity  

Ecotoxicity  The environmental impact of this product has not been fully investigated. 

12.2. Persistence and degradability  

Persistence/Degradability  No information available.  

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential 

Bioaccumulation  There is no data for this product.  

12.4. Mobility in soil 

Mobility in Soil No information available. 
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12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment   

PBT and vPvB assessment  The product does not contain any substance(s) classified as PBT or vPvB. 

12.6.  Endocrine disrupting properties 

Endocrine disrupting properties No information available.  

12.7.  Other adverse effects   
No information available.  

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations 

13.1. Waste treatment methods  

Waste from residues/unused 
products  

Dispose of waste in accordance with environmental legislation. Dispose of in accordance 
with local regulations.   

Contaminated packaging Do not reuse empty containers. 

SECTION 14: Transport information 

IMDG  

14.2  Proper Shipping Name Not regulated  

RID  

14.2  Proper Shipping Name Not regulated  

ADR  

14.2  Proper Shipping Name Not regulated  

IATA  

14.2  Proper Shipping Name Not regulated  

SECTION 15: Regulatory information 

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture  

European Union 

Take note of Directive 98/24/EC on the protection of the health and safety of workers from the risks related to chemical agents 
at work.    

Authorisations and/or restrictions on use: 
This product does not contain substances subject to authorisation (Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), Annex XIV) This 
product does not contain substances subject to restriction (Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), Annex XVII)   

Persistent Organic Pollutants 
Not applicable   

Ozone-depleting substances (ODS) regulation (EC) 1005/2009 
Not applicable   

International Inventories  

All ingredients are listed or exempt from listing on Chemical Substance Inventory. 

15.2. Chemical safety assessment 

Chemical Safety Report No information available 
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SECTION 16: Other information 

Key or legend to abbreviations and acronyms used in the safety data sheet 

Legend  
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern for Authorisation:  

Legend  Section 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION  
TWA  TWA (time-weighted average) 
 

STEL STEL (Short Term Exposure Limit)  
 

Ceiling Maximum limit value  
 

* Skin designation   
 

+  Sensitisers   
 

Classification procedure 

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] Method Used 

Acute oral toxicity Calculation method 

Acute dermal toxicity Calculation method 

Acute inhalation toxicity - gas Calculation method 

Acute inhalation toxicity - vapour Calculation method 

Acute inhalation toxicity - dust/mist Calculation method 

Skin corrosion/irritation Calculation method 

Serious eye damage/eye irritation Calculation method 

Respiratory sensitisation Calculation method 

Skin sensitisation Calculation method 

Mutagenicity Calculation method 

Carcinogenicity Calculation method 

Reproductive toxicity Calculation method 

STOT - single exposure Calculation method 

STOT - repeated exposure Calculation method 

Acute aquatic toxicity Calculation method 

Chronic aquatic toxicity Calculation method 

Aspiration hazard Calculation method 

Ozone Calculation method 

Key literature references and sources for data used to compile the SDS   
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR)   
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ChemView Database   
European Food Safety Authority (EFSA)   
European Chemicals Agency (ECHA) Committee for Risk Assessment (ECHA_RAC)   
European Chemicals Agency (ECHA) (ECHA_API)   
EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)   
Acute Exposure Guideline Level(s) (AEGL(s))   
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act   
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency High Production Volume Chemicals   
Food Research Journal   
Hazardous Substance Database   
International Uniform Chemical Information Database (IUCLID)   
National Institute of Technology and Evaluation (NITE)   
Australian National Industrial Chemicals Notification and Assessment Scheme (NICNAS)   
NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)   
National Library of Medicine's ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)   
National Library of Medicine’s PubMed database (NLM PUBMED)   
National Toxicology Program (NTP)   
New Zealand's Chemical Classification and Information Database (CCID)   
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development Environment, Health, and Safety Publications   
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development High Production Volume Chemicals Programme  
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development Screening Information Data Set   
World Health Organization   

Issue Date: 08-Jul-2022
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Revision Date:  20-Feb-2023   
 

Revision Note:  Regulatory update   
 

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)   
Disclaimer 
The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our knowledge, information and belief at the 
date of its publication. The information given is designed only as a guidance for safe handling, use, processing, storage, 
transportation, disposal and release and is not to be considered a warranty or quality specification. The information 
relates only to the specific material designated and may not be valid for such material used in combination with any other 
materials or in any process, unless specified in the text.   

End of Safety Data Sheet   
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ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des 
Unternehmens 

1.1. Produktidentifikator  

Sicherheitsdatenblatt-Nummer NPL-S110-EU-DE  
Produktbezeichnung  PIG Fire-Dri Streumittel 

Andere Bezeichnungen  

Reiner Stoff/Gemisch  Stoff   

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird 

Empfohlene Verwendung Dieses Material sollte nur für industrielle Zwecke verwendet werden  

1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt  

Lieferant 
New Pig Ltd  
Hogs Hill, Watt Place  
Hamilton International Technology Park  
Blantyre, Glasgow 0AH, UK  
E: pigpen@newpig.com  
T: +44 (0) 1698 727 400 
W: www.newpig.co.uk 

New Pig B.V. 
Concorde 5  
5126 RM, Gilze 
Netherlands  
E: pigpost@newpig.com  
T: +31 (0) 76 596 9250  
W: www.newpig.eu  

Weitere Informationen siehe  

Kontaktstelle New Pig Ltd. T: +44 (0) 1698 727 400 
New Pig B.V.T: +31 (0) 76 596 9250   

E-Mail-Adresse UK: pigpen@newpig.com  
B.V.:pigpost@newpig.com

1.4. Notrufnummer 
Notrufnummer INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (International) 

1-800-535-5053 (Nordamerika)

Notrufnummer  - §45 - (EG) 1272/2008  

Europa 112  
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ABSCHNITT 2: Mögliche Gefahren 

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs  
Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008  

Dieser Stoff ist als nicht gefährlich eingestuft im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]  

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente  
Dieser Stoff ist als nicht gefährlich eingestuft im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]  

Gefahrenhinweise  

Dieser Stoff ist als nicht gefährlich eingestuft im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]  

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren 
Es liegen keine Informationen vor. 

Informationen zur endokrinen 
Störung  

 Dieses Produkt enthält keine bekannten oder vermuteten endokrinen Disruptoren. 

ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung / Angaben zu Bestandteilen 

3.1  Stoffe  

Chemische Natur Dieses Produkt enthält keine Bestandteile, die als gefährlich eingestuft werden oder wurden 
gegründet Arbeitsplatz-Grenzwerte.   

Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sätze siehe unter Abschnitt 16  

Schätzung der akuten Toxizität 
Es liegen keine Informationen vor  

Dieses Produkt enthält keine besonders besorgniserregende Stoffe (SVHC) der Kandidatenliste in einer Konzentration von >=0,1% 
(Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), Artikel 59)   

ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen 

4.1 Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen 

Einatmen  An die frische Luft bringen. 

Augenkontakt Mit reichlich Wasser mindestens 15 Minuten lang gründlich spülen, dabei das obere und 
untere Augenlid anheben. Ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.   

Hautkontakt Bei Hautreizungen oder allergischen Reaktionen einen Arzt hinzuziehen. Haut mit Wasser 
und Seife waschen.   

Verschlucken  Mund ausspülen.   

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen 

Symptome Es liegen keine Informationen vor. 

4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung 

Hinweis an den Arzt Symptomatische Behandlung. 
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ABSCHNITT 5: Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung 

5.1. Löschmittel 

Geeignete Löschmittel Brandbekämpfungsmaßnahmen einsetzen, die an die örtlichen Gegebenheiten und das 
Umfeld angepasst sind.   

Großbrand ACHTUNG: Verwendung von Sprühwasser bei der Brandbekämpfung kann unwirksam 
sein.   

Ungeeignete Löschmittel  Ausgetretenes Material nicht durch Hochdruckwasserstrahl verteilen.  

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren   

Besondere Gefahren, die von dem 
Stoff ausgehen  

Es liegen keine Informationen vor. 

5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung 

Spezielle Schutzausrüstung und 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zur 
Brandbekämpfung  

Löschtrupps müssen umgebungsluftunabhängige Atemschutzgeräte und vollständige 
Einsatzkleidung tragen. Persönliche Schutzausrüstung verwenden.   

ABSCHNITT 6: Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung 

6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren  

Personenbezogene 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 

Ausreichende Belüftung sicherstellen.  

Einsatzkräfte  In Abschnitt 8 empfohlene persönliche Schutzausrüstung verwenden. 

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen 

Umweltschutzmaßnahmen Siehe Abschnitt 12 für zusätzliche umweltbezogene Angaben. 

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung  

Methoden für Rückhaltung Weitere Leckagen oder Verschütten vermeiden, wenn gefahrlos möglich.   

Verfahren zur Reinigung  Mechanisch aufnehmen und in geeigneten Behältern zur Entsorgung bringen. 

Vermeidung sekundärer Gefahren Verschmutzte Gegenstände und Flächen unter Beachtung der Umweltvorschriften 
gründlich reinigen.   

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte  

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte Weitere Informationen finden Sie in Abschnitt 8. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in 
Abschnitt 13.   

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung 

7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung 

Hinweise zum sicheren Umgang Ausreichende Belüftung sicherstellen.   

Allgemeine Hygienevorschriften Mit einer guten Arbeitshygiene und Sicherheitstechnik handhaben. 
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7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten   

Lagerbedingungen  Behälter gut verschlossen halten und an einem trockenen und gut belüfteten Ort lagern. 

Lagerklasse (TRGS 510)  LGK 11.   

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen 

Bestimmte Verwendungen 
Für den industriellen Einsatz. 

Risikomanagementmaßnahmen 
(RMM)  

Die erforderlichen Informationen sind in diesem Sicherheitsdatenblatt enthalten. 

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche 
Schutzausrüstungen 

8.1. Zu überwachende Parameter  

Expositionsgrenzen Dieses Produkt enthält, wie geliefert, keine gesundheitsschädlichen Stoffe mit 
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerten, die durch die für die Region verantwortliche Behörde festgelegt 
wurden.   

Biologische Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte  Dieses Produktes enthält im Lieferzustand keine gefährlichen Materialien mit biologischen 
Grenzwerten, die durch die länderspezifischen Regulierungsstellen festgesetzt wurden.  

Abgeleitete Expositionshöhe ohne Beeinträchtigung (DNEL) - Arbeitnehmer  Es liegen keine Informationen vor   

Abgeleitete Expositionshöhe ohne Beeinträchtigung (DNEL) - Allgemeinheit  Es liegen keine Informationen vor.   

Abgeschätzte Nicht-Effekt-Konzentration (PNEC, predicted no effect concentration)  Es liegen keine Informationen vor. 

8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition   

Technische 
Steuerungseinrichtungen 

Es liegen keine Informationen vor. 

Persönliche Schutzausrüstung 

Augen-/Gesichtsschutz  Es ist keine besondere Schutzausrüstung erforderlich. 

Haut- und Körperschutz  Es ist keine besondere Schutzausrüstung erforderlich. 

Atemschutz  Bei normalen Verwendungsbedingungen ist keine Schutzausrüstung erforderlich. Bei 
Überschreitung der Expositionsgrenzen oder bei auftretender Reizung kann Belüftung und 
Evakuierung erforderlich sein.   

Allgemeine Hygienevorschriften Mit einer guten Arbeitshygiene und Sicherheitstechnik handhaben. 

Begrenzung und Überwachung der 
Umweltexposition  

Es liegen keine Informationen vor.   

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften 

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften 
Physikalischer Zustand Fest   
Aussehen  Hellgrünes Granulat 
Farbe  Hellgrün   
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Geruch  Geruchlos. 
Geruchsschwelle Es liegen keine Informationen vor  

Eigenschaft  Werte 
 

Bemerkungen  • Methode  
 

Schmelzpunkt / Gefrierpunkt  Keine Daten verfügbar  
 

Siedebeginn und Siedebereich  Keine Daten verfügbar  
 

Flammpunkt (Feststoff, Gas)  Keine Daten verfügbar  
 

Entzündlichkeitsgrenzwert in der 
Luft  
 

Obere Entzündbarkeits- oder 
Explosionsgrenze  

Keine Daten verfügbar  

Untere Entzündbarkeits- oder 
Explosionsgrenze  

Keine Daten verfügbar  

Flammpunkt  Keine Daten verfügbar  
 

Selbstentzündungstemperatur Keine Daten verfügbar  
 

Zersetzungstemperatur  

pH-Wert  Keine Daten verfügbar  
 

 pH (als wässrige Lösung) Keine Daten verfügbar  

Viskosität, kinematisch  Keine Daten verfügbar  
 

 Dynamische Viskosität Keine Daten verfügbar  

Wasserlöslichkeit  Keine Daten verfügbar  
 

Löslichkeit(en)  Keine Daten verfügbar  
 

Verteilungskoeffizient  Keine Daten verfügbar  
 

Dampfdruck  Keine Daten verfügbar  
 

Relative Dichte  Keine Daten verfügbar  
 

Schüttdichte Keine Daten verfügbar  

 Flüssigkeitsdichte  Keine Daten verfügbar  

Dampfdichte  Keine Daten verfügbar  
 

Partikeleigenschaften 
 

Partikelgröße  Es liegen keine Informationen vor  

Partikelgrößenverteilung Es liegen keine Informationen vor  

9.2. Sonstige Angaben 

9.2.1. Angaben zu physikalischen Gefahrenklassen 
Nicht zutreffend   

9.2.2. Andere Sicherheitsmerkmale 
Es liegen keine Informationen vor   

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilität und Reaktivität 

10.1. Reaktivität  

Reaktivität  Es liegen keine Informationen vor. 

10.2. Chemische Stabilität  

Stabilität Unter normalen Bedingungen stabil. 

Explosionsdaten 

Empfindlichkeit gegenüber 
mechanischer Einwirkung  

Keine. 

Empfindlichkeit gegenüber 
statischer Entladung  

Keine. 

10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen 

Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen  Keine bei normaler Verarbeitung. 
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10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen   
 

Zu vermeidende Bedingungen  Nach vorliegenden Informationen keine bekannt.   
  

10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien   
 

Unverträgliche Materialien  Nach vorliegenden Informationen keine bekannt.   
  

10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte   
 

Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte  Kohlenstoffoxide. Wasser. Soot.   
  

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben  
  

11.1.  Angaben zu Gefahrenklassen gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008   
 

Angaben zu wahrscheinlichen Expositionswegen   
 

Produktinformationen  Für dieses Produkt sind keine Informationen zur akuten Toxizität verfügbar   
  

Symptome im Zusammenhang mit den physikalischen, chemischen und toxikologischen Eigenschaften   
 

Symptome  Siehe Abschnitt 4 dieser SDS für die Symptome.   
  

Akute Toxizität   
 

Toxizitätskennzahl   
Es liegen keine Informationen vor   

  

Verzögert und sofort auftretende Wirkungen sowie chronische Wirkungen nach kurzer oder lang anhaltender Exposition   
 

Ätz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut  Nicht eingestuft.   
  

Schwere 
Augenschädigung/Augenreizung  

Nicht eingestuft.   

  

Sensibilisierung der Atemwege oder 
der Haut  

Nicht eingestuft.   

  

Keimzell-Mutagenität  Nicht eingestuft.   
  

Karzinogenität  Nicht eingestuft.   
  

Reproduktionstoxizität  Nicht eingestuft.   
  

STOT - einmaliger Exposition  Nicht eingestuft.   
  

STOT - wiederholter Exposition  Nicht eingestuft.   
  

Aspirationsgefahr  Nicht eingestuft.   
  

11.2.  Informationen zu anderen Gefahren   
 

11.2.1.  Endokrin disruptive Eigenschaften  
 

Endokrin disruptive Eigenschaften  Dieses Produkt enthält keine bekannten oder vermuteten endokrinen Disruptoren.  
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11.2.2.  Sonstige Angaben   
 

Andere schädliche Wirkungen  Es liegen keine Informationen vor.   
 

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben  
  

12.1. Toxizität   
 

Ökotoxizität  Die Umweltverträglichkeit des Produkts ist nicht umfassend untersucht.   
  

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit   
 

Persistenz/Abbaubarkeit  Es liegen keine Informationen vor.   
 

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial   
 

Bioakkumulation  Zu diesem Produkt liegen keine Daten vor.   
 

12.4. Mobilität im Boden   
 

Mobilität im Boden  Es liegen keine Informationen vor.   
 

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung   
 

Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-
Bewertung  

Das Produkt enthält keine Substanz(en), die als PBT oder vPvB eingestuft sind.   

 

12.6.  Endokrin disruptive Eigenschaften   
  

Endokrin disruptive Eigenschaften  Es liegen keine Informationen vor.   
  

12.7.  Andere schädliche Wirkungen   
Es liegen keine Informationen vor.   
  

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung  
  

13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung   
 

Abfall aus Rückständen/nicht 
verwendeten Produkten  

Abfall gemäß den Umweltvorschriften entsorgen. Gemäß den lokalen Verordnungen 
entsorgen.   

  

Kontaminierte Verpackung  Geleerte Behälter nicht wiederverwenden.   
  

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport  
  

IMDG   

14.2  Ordnungsgemäße 
Versandbezeichnung  

Nicht reguliert   

  

RID   

14.2  Ordnungsgemäße 
Versandbezeichnung  

Nicht reguliert   

  

ADR   

14.2  Ordnungsgemäße 
Versandbezeichnung  

Nicht reguliert   
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IATA   

14.2  Ordnungsgemäße 
Versandbezeichnung  

Nicht reguliert   

 

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften  
  

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften für den Stoff oder das 
Gemisch   
  

Europäische Union   

 Richtlinie 98/24/EG für den Schutz von Gesundheit und Sicherheit der Arbeitnehmer gegen Gefährdung durch chemische 
Arbeitsstoffe bei der Arbeit beachten.    

 

Genehmigungen und/oder Verwendungsbeschränkungen: 
Dieses Produkt enthält keine Stoffe, die der Zulassungspflicht unterliegen (Verordnung (EG)( Nr. 1907/2006, (REACH), Anhang 
XIV) Dieses Produkt enthält keine Stoffe, die einer Beschränkungen unterliegen (Verordnung (EG)( Nr. 1907/2006, (REACH), 
Anhang XVII)   
  

Persistente organische Schadstoffe 
Nicht zutreffend   
  

Verordnung zu ozonabbauenden Stoffen (EG) Nr. 1005/2009 
Nicht zutreffend   
  

Internationale 
Bestandsverzeichnisse  

 

Alle Zutaten sind börsennotierte oder von Notierung an chemischen Substanz Inventar befreit.   
  

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung   
 

Stoffsicherheitsbericht  Es liegen keine Informationen vor   
  

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben  
  

Schlüssel oder Legende für im Sicherheitsdatenblatt verwendete Abkürzungen und Akronyme 
 

Legende    
SVHC: Besonders besorgniserregender Stoff für die Genehmigung:   
  

Legende  Abschnitt 8: BEGRENZUNG UND ÜBERWACHUNG DER EXPOSITION/PERSÖNLICHE SCHUTZAUSRÜSTUNGEN   
TWA  TWA (zeitlich gewichteter Mittelwert)   
 

STEL  STEL (Short Term Exposure Limit, Wert für 
Kurzzeitexposition)   

 

Grenzwert  Maximaler Grenzwert   
 

*  Hautbestimmung   
 

+  Sensibilisatoren   
 

 
 

  

Einstufungsverfahren  

Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]  Verwendete Methode  

Akute orale Toxizität  Berechnungsverfahren  

Akute dermale Toxizität  Berechnungsverfahren  

Akute inhalative Toxizität - Gas  Berechnungsverfahren  

Akute inhalative Toxizität - dämpfe  Berechnungsverfahren  

Akute inhalative Toxizität - Staub/Nebel  Berechnungsverfahren  

Ätz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut  Berechnungsverfahren  

Schwere Augenschädigung/Augenreizung  Berechnungsverfahren  

Sensibilisierung der Atemwege  Berechnungsverfahren  

Sensibilisierung der Haut  Berechnungsverfahren  

Mutagenität  Berechnungsverfahren  

Karzinogenität  Berechnungsverfahren  

Reproduktionstoxizität  Berechnungsverfahren  
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STOT - einmaliger Exposition Berechnungsverfahren 

STOT - wiederholter Exposition Berechnungsverfahren 

Akute aquatische Toxizität Berechnungsverfahren 

Chronische aquatische Toxizität Berechnungsverfahren 

Aspirationsgefahr Berechnungsverfahren 

Ozon Berechnungsverfahren 

Maßgebliche Literaturreferenzen und -quellen zu den zur Erstellung des Sicherheitsdatenblatts verwendeten Daten   
Agentur für Giftstoff- und Krankheitsregister (ATSDR)   
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (US-Umweltschutzbehörde) ChemView-Datenbank   
Europäische Behörde für Lebensmittelsicherheit (EFSA)   
Ausschuss für Risikobewertung der Europäischen Chemikalienagentur (ECHA) (ECHA_RAC)   
Europäische Chemikalienagentur (ECHA) (ECHA_API)   
EPA (Umweltschutzbehörde)   
Richtwerte für akute Exposition (Acute Exposure Guideline Level(s), AEGL(s))   
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (US-Umweltschutzbehörde, 
Bundesgesetz für Inzektizide, Fungizide und Rodentizide)   
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (US-amerikanische Umweltschutzbehörde) Chemikalien mit hohem Produktionsvolumen   
Lebensmittelforschungsjournal (Food Research Journal)   
Datenbank mit gefährlichen Stoffen   
Internationale einheitliche chemische Informationsdatenbank (IUCLID)   
Nationales Institut für Technologie und Evaluation (NITE)   
Australia National Industrial Chemicals Notification and Assessment Scheme (NICNAS)   
NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health, vgl. Bundesanstalt für Arbeitsschutz und Arbeitsmedizin)   
Nationale Bibliothek der Medizin ChemID Plus (NLM, CIP)   
PubMed-Datenbank der National Library of Medicine (NLM PUBMED) (Medizinische Nationalbibliothek)   
Nationales Toxikologie-Programm (NTP)   
Neuseelands Datenbank für Einstufung von und Angaben zu Chemikalien (CCID)   
Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (Organisation für wirtschaftliche Zusammenarbeit und Entwicklung, 
OECD) Environment, Health, and Safety Publications (Veröffentlichungen im Bereich Gesundheit und Sicherheit)   
Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (Organisation für wirtschaftliche Zusammenarbeitund Entwicklung, 
OECD) High Production Volume Chemicals Program (Programm zur Bewertung von Chemikalien mit hohem Produktionsvolumen 
Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (Organisation für wirtschaftliche Zusammenarbeit und Entwicklung, 
OECD) Screening Information Data Set (Programm z Erstellung von Datensätzen zu Chemikalien, SIDS)   
Weltgesundheitsorganisation   

Ausgabedatum: 08-Jul-2022

Überarbeitet am: 24-Feb-2023

Hinweis zur Überarbeitung: Regulatorische Aktualisierung 

Sicherheitsdatenblatt gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH)   
Haftungssauschluss 
Die im vorliegenden Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitgestellten Informationen sind zum Datum der Veröffentlichung nach 
unserem bestem Wissen zutreffend. Die Informationen sind nur zur Orientierung für eine sichere Handhabung, 
Verwendung, Verarbeitung, Lagerung, Transport, Entsorgung und im Falle von Verschüttetem bestimmt und gelten nicht 
als Garantie und Qualitätsspezifikationen. Diese Informationen beziehen sich lediglich auf das explizit angegebene 
Material und können bei Verwendung mit anderen Materialien oder anderen Abläufen für ein solches Material keine 
Gültigkeit haben, falls nicht im Text spezifiziert.   

Ende des Sicherheitsdatenblatts  
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RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l’entreprise 

1.1. Identificateur de produit  

SDS #  NPL-S110-EU-FR  
Nom du produit Absorbant en vrac PIG Fire-Dri 

Autres moyens d’identification  

Substance pure/mélange  Substance   

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées  

Utilisation recommandée Ce matériau ne doit être utilisé qu'à des fins industrielles  

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité  

Fournisseur 
New Pig Ltd  
Hogs Hill, Watt Place  
Hamilton International Technology Park  
Blantyre, Glasgow 0AH, UK  
E: pigpen@newpig.com  
T: +44 (0) 1698 727 400 
W: www.newpig.co.uk 

New Pig B.V. 
Concorde 5  
5126 RM, Gilze 
Netherlands  
E: pigpost@newpig.com  
T: +31 (0) 76 596 9250  
W: www.newpig.eu 

Pour plus d'informations, contacter 

Point de contact New Pig Ltd. T: +44 (0) 1698 727 400 
New Pig B.V.T: +31 (0) 76 596 9250   

Email Address  UK: pigpen@newpig.com  
B.V.:pigpost@newpig.com

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence  
Emergency Telephone (24 hr) INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (International) 

1-800-535-5053 (Amérique du Nord)

Numéro d’appel d’urgence  - Paragraphe 45 - (CE) 1272/2008  

Europe 112  

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers 

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange  
Règlement (CE) n° 1272/2008  

Cette substance est classée comme non dangereuse conformément au règlement (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]  

http://www.newpig.eu/
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2.2. Éléments d’étiquetage   
Cette substance est classée comme non dangereuse conformément au règlement (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]  

Mentions de danger  

Cette substance est classée comme non dangereuse conformément au règlement (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]  

2.3. Autres dangers 
Aucune information disponible. 

Informations relatives aux 
perturbateurs endocriniens 

 Ce produit ne contient aucun perturbateur endocrinien connu ou supposé. 

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants 

3.1  Substances  

Nature chimique Ce produit ne contient aucun composant qui est considéré comme dangereux ou qui a 
établi des limites d'exposition au lieu de travail.   

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH : voir section 16  

Estimation de la toxicité aiguë 
Aucune information disponible   

Ce produit ne contient aucune substance répertoriée dans la liste candidate des substances très préoccupantes à une 
concentration >=0,1 % (règlement CE n° 1907/2006 « REACH », article 59)   

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours 

4.1. Description des premiers secours  

Inhalation  Transporter la victime à l'air frais. 

Contact oculaire Rincer abondamment à l'eau pendant au moins 15 minutes en écartant les paupières. 
Consulter un médecin.   

Contact avec la peau En cas d'irritation cutanée ou de réactions allergiques, consulter un médecin. Laver la peau 
avec de l'eau et du savon.   

Ingestion  Rincer la bouche. 

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés  

Symptômes  Aucune information disponible.   

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires 

Note au médecin Traiter les symptômes.  

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre l’incendie 

5.1. Moyens d’extinction 

Moyens d’extinction appropriés Prendre des mesures d'extinction adaptées aux conditions locales et à l'environnement 
avoisinant.   

Incendie majeur PRUDENCE : l’utilisation d'un jet d'eau dans la lutte contre l’incendie peut s’avérer 
inefficace.   
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Moyens d’extinction inappropriés Ne pas disperser le produit déversé avec un jet d'eau haute pression. 

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange  

Dangers spécifiques dus au produit 
chimique  

Aucune information disponible. 

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers 

Équipements de protection 
spéciaux et précautions pour les 
pompiers  

Les pompiers doivent porter un appareil respiratoire autonome et un équipement complet 
de lutte contre l'incendie. Utiliser un équipement de protection individuelle.   

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle 

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence  

Précautions individuelles Mettre en place une ventilation adaptée. 

Pour les secouristes  Utiliser les protections individuelles recommandées dans la Section 8.  

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l’environnement 

Précautions pour la protection de 
l’environnement  

Voir la Section 12 pour plus d'informations sur les effets écologiques.  

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage  

Méthodes de confinement Endiguer la fuite ou le déversement si cela peut être fait sans danger. 

Méthodes de nettoyage  Recueillir par des moyens mécaniques en plaçant dans des récipients adaptés à 
l’élimination.   

Prévention des dangers 
secondaires  

Nettoyer les objets et les zones contaminés en respectant à la lettre les réglementations 
environnementales.   

6.4. Référence à d'autres rubriques  

Référence à d'autres rubriques Voir la section 8 pour plus d'informations. Voir la section 13 pour plus d'informations. 

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage 

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger  

Conseils relatifs à la manipulation 
sans danger  

Mettre en place une ventilation adaptée. 

Remarques générales en matière 
d'hygiène  

Manipuler conformément aux bonnes pratiques industrielles d'hygiène et de sécurité.  

7.2. Conditions d’un stockage sûr, y compris d’éventuelles incompatibilités  

Conditions de conservation  Conserver le récipient bien fermé, au sec et dans un endroit bien ventilé. 

Classe d'entreposage (TRGS 510) LGK 11. 
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7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s)   

Utilisation(s) particulière(s) 
Pour usage industriel.   

Mesures de gestion des risques 
(RMM)  

Les informations exigées sont incluses dans la présente Fiche de données de sécurité. 

RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l’exposition/protection individuelle 

8.1. Paramètres de contrôle 

Limites d'exposition Ce produit tel qu’expédié ne contient pas de matière dangereuse dont les limites 
d'exposition professionnelle auraient été établies par les organismes réglementaires 
locaux.   

Valeurs limites biologiques 
d’exposition professionnelle 

Ce produit tel qu’expédié ne contient pas de matière dangereuse dont les valeurs limites 
biologiques auraient été établies par les organismes réglementaires locaux.   

Dose dérivée sans effet (DNEL) - Travailleurs  Aucune information disponible   

Dose dérivée sans effet (DNEL) - Grand Public  Aucune information disponible. 

Concentration prévisible sans effet (PNEC)  Aucune information disponible.   

8.2. Contrôles de l’exposition   

Contrôles techniques Aucune information disponible. 

Équipement de protection 
individuelle  

Protection des yeux/du visage  Aucun équipement de protection spécifique exigé. 

Protection de la peau et du corps Aucun équipement de protection spécifique exigé. 

Protection respiratoire  Aucun équipement de protection n’est nécessaire dans les conditions normales d’utilisation. 
En cas de dépassement des limites d’exposition ou en cas d’irritation, une ventilation et une 
évacuation peuvent être nécessaires.   

Remarques générales en matière 
d'hygiène  

Manipuler conformément aux bonnes pratiques industrielles d'hygiène et de sécurité. 

Contrôles d’exposition liés à la 
protection de l’environnement  

Aucune information disponible. 

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques 

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles  
État physique Solide   
Aspect Granulés vert clair   
Couleur Vert clair   
Odeur Inodore.   
Seuil olfactif Aucune information disponible  

Propriété  Valeurs  
 

Remarques  • Méthode  
 

Point de fusion / point de 
congélation  

Aucune donnée disponible  

 

Point d'ébullition initial et intervalle 
d'ébullition  

Aucune donnée disponible  
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Propriété  Valeurs   
 

Remarques  • Méthode   
 

inflammabilité (solide, gaz)  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

Limites d’inflammabilité dans l’air   
 

  
 

 Limites supérieures 
d’inflammabilité ou d’explosivité  

Aucune donnée disponible   

 

  
 

 Limites inférieures 
d’inflammabilité ou d’explosivité  

Aucune donnée disponible   

 

  
 

Point d’éclair  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

Température d'auto-inflammabilité  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

Température de décomposition   
 

  
 

pH  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

 pH (en solution aqueuse)  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

Viscosité cinématique  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

 Viscosité dynamique  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

Hydrosolubilité  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

Solubilité(s)  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

Coefficient de partage  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

Pression de vapeur  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

Densité relative  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

 Densité apparente  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

 Densité de liquide  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

Densité de vapeur  Aucune donnée disponible   
 

  
 

Caractéristiques des particules   
 

  
 

 Granulométrie  Aucune information disponible   
 

  
 

 Distribution granulométrique  Aucune information disponible   
 

  
 

  

9.2. Autres informations   
  

9.2.1. Informations concernant les classes de danger physique 
Sans objet   
  

9.2.2. Autres caractéristiques de sécurité 
Aucune information disponible   
 

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité  
  

10.1. Réactivité   
 

Réactivité  Aucune information disponible.   
  

10.2. Stabilité chimique   
 

Stabilité  Stable dans les conditions normales.   
  

Données d'explosion   

 Sensibilité aux impacts 
mécaniques  

Aucun(e).   

 Sensibilité aux décharges 
électrostatiques  

Aucun(e).   

  

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses   
 

Possibilité de réactions 
dangereuses  

Aucun(e) dans des conditions normales de transformation.   

  

10.4. Conditions à éviter   
 

Conditions à éviter  Aucun(e) connu(e) d’après les informations fournies.  
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10.5. Matières incompatibles   

Matières incompatibles Aucun(e) connu(e) d’après les informations fournies. 

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux  

Produits dangereux résultant de la 
décomposition  

Oxydes de carbone. Eau. Soot. 

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques 

11.1.  Informations sur les classes de danger telles que définies dans le règlement (CE) no 1272/2008  

Informations sur les voies d’exposition probables  

Informations sur le produit Aucune information n'est disponible quant à la toxicité aiguë de ce produit 

Symptômes liés aux caractéristiques physiques, chimiques et toxicologiques  

Symptômes  S'il vous plaît voir la section 4 du présent SDS pour les symptômes. 

Toxicité aiguë  

Mesures numériques de toxicité  
Aucune information disponible   

Effets différés et immédiats, et effets chroniques d’une exposition de courte et de longue durée  

Corrosion/irritation cutanée Non classé. 

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation 
oculaire  

Non classé. 

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou 
cutanée  

Non classé. 

Mutagénicité sur les cellules 
germinales  

Non classé. 

Cancérogénicité Non classé. 

Toxicité pour la reproduction Non classé. 

STOT - exposition unique Non classé. 

STOT - exposition répétée Non classé. 

Danger par aspiration Non classé. 

11.2.  Informations sur d'autres dangers 

11.2.1.  Propriétés perturbatrices endocriniennes 

Propriétés perturbatrices 
endocriniennes  

Ce produit ne contient aucun perturbateur endocrinien connu ou supposé. 

11.2.2.  Autres informations 

Autres effets indésirables  Aucune information disponible. 
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RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques  
  

12.1. Toxicité   
 

Écotoxicité  L’impact de ce produit sur l'environnement n'a pas été entièrement étudié.   
  

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité   
 

Persistance/dégradabilité  Aucune information disponible.   
 

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation   
 

Bioaccumulation  Aucune donnée n'est disponible pour ce produit.   
 

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol   
 

Mobilité dans les sols  Aucune information disponible.   
 

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB   
 

Évaluation PBT et vPvB  Le produit ne contient aucune substance classée comme PBT ou vPvB.   
 

12.6.  Propriétés perturbatrices endocriniennes   
  

Propriétés perturbatrices 
endocriniennes  

Aucune information disponible.   

  

12.7.  Autres effets néfastes   
Aucune information disponible.   
  

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives à l’élimination  
  

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets   
 

Déchets de résidus/produits 
inutilisés  

Éliminer les déchets conformément aux réglementations environnementales. Éliminer 
conformément aux réglementations locales.   

  

Emballages contaminés  Ne pas réutiliser les récipients vides.   
  

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport  
  

IMDG   

14.2  Nom d’expédition  Non réglementé   
  

RID   

14.2  Nom d’expédition  Non réglementé   
  

ADR   

14.2  Nom d’expédition  Non réglementé   
  

IATA   

14.2  Nom d’expédition  Non réglementé   
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RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives à la réglementation  
  

15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et 
d’environnement   
  

Union européenne   

 Se reporter à la directive 98/24/CE du 7 avril 1998 concernant la protection de la santé et de la sécurité des travailleurs contre 
les risques liés à des agents chimiques sur le lieu de travail.    

 

Autorisations et/ou restrictions d'utilisation : 
Ce produit ne contient aucune substance soumise à autorisation (règlement CE n° 1907/2006 « REACH », annexe XIV) Ce produit 
ne contient aucune substance soumise à restrictions (règlement CE n° 1907/2006 « REACH », annexe XVII)   
  

Polluants organiques persistants 
Sans objet   
  

Règlement (CE) n° 1005/2009 relatif à des substances qui appauvrissent la couche d'ozone 
Sans objet   
  

Inventaires internationaux   

Tous les ingrédients sont répertoriés ou exemptés de l'inscription sur l'inventaire des substances chimiques.   
  

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique   
 

Rapport sur la sécurité chimique  Aucune information disponible   
  

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations  
  

Signification des abréviations et acronymes utilisés dans la fiche de données de sécurité 
 

Légende    
SVHC : Substances extrêmement préoccupantes pour autorisation :   
  

Légende  Rubrique 8 : CONTRÔLE DE L’EXPOSITION/PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE   
TWA  TWA (moyenne pondérée en temps)   
 

STEL  STEL (Limite d'exposition à court terme)   
 

Plafond  Valeur limite maximale   
 

*  Désignation « Peau »   
 

+  Sensibilisants   
 

 
 

  

Méthode de classification  

Classification selon le règlement (CE) nº 1272/2008 [CLP]  Méthode utilisée  

Toxicité aiguë par voie orale  Méthode de calcul  

Toxicité aiguë par voie cutanée  Méthode de calcul  

Toxicité aiguë par inhalation - gaz  Méthode de calcul  

Toxicité aiguë par inhalation - vapeurs  Méthode de calcul  

Toxicité aiguë par inhalation - poussières/brouillard  Méthode de calcul  

Corrosion/irritation cutanée  Méthode de calcul  

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire  Méthode de calcul  

Sensibilisation respiratoire  Méthode de calcul  

Sensibilisation cutanée  Méthode de calcul  

Mutagénicité  Méthode de calcul  

Cancérogénicité  Méthode de calcul  

Toxicité pour la reproduction  Méthode de calcul  

STOT - exposition unique  Méthode de calcul  

STOT - exposition répétée  Méthode de calcul  

Toxicité aquatique aiguë  Méthode de calcul  

Toxicité aquatique chronique  Méthode de calcul  

Danger par aspiration  Méthode de calcul  

Ozone  Méthode de calcul  
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Principales références de la littérature et sources de données utilisées pour compiler la FDS   
Agence pour le Registre des Substances Toxiques et Maladies (ATSDR)   
Base de données ChemView de l'EPA (Agence de protection de l'environnement des États-Unis)   
Autorité européenne de sécurité des aliments (EFSA)   
Comité d'évaluation des risques de l'Agence européenne des produits chimiques (ECHA) (ECHA_CER)   
Agence européenne des produits chimiques (ECHA) (ECHA_API)   
EPA (Agence de protection de l'environnement des États-Unis)   
Niveaux de référence d'exposition aiguë (AEGL)   
FIFRA (Loi fédérale sur les insecticides, les fongicides et les rodenticides des États-Unis) de l'EPA (Agence de protection de 
l'environnement des États-Unis)   
EPA (Agence de protection de l'environnement des États-Unis), substances HPV   
Revue de recherche alimentaire (Food Research Journal)   
Base de données sur les substances dangereuses   
nternational Uniform Chemical Information Database (IUCLID)   
Institut national de technologie et d'évaluation (NITE)   
Schéma National Australien de Notification et d'Evaluation des Produits Chimiques Industriels (NICNAS)   
NIOSH (Institut d'hygiène et de sécurité professionnelles des États-Unis)   
National Library of Medicine, ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)   
National Library of Medicine, Base de données PubMed (NLM PubMed)   
NTP (Programme national de toxicologie, États-Unis)   
CCID (Base de données de classification et d'information sur les substances chimiques de Nouvelle-Zélande)   
Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques, publications sur l'environnement, la santé et la sécurité   
Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques, programme d’évaluation des substances HPV   
Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques, ensemble des données d’évaluation   
Organisation mondiale de la santé   

Date d’émission : 08-juil.-2022

Date de révision : 28-févr.-2023

Remarque sur la révision: Mise à jour réglementaire  

Fiche de données de sécurité conforme au Règlement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH)   
Avis de non-responsabilité 
Les informations contenues dans cette fiche de données de sécurité sont exactes dans l'état actuel de nos 
connaissances et de nos informations, à la date de publication. Ces informations ne sont fournies qu'à titre indicatif pour 
assurer la sécurité de la manipulation, de l'utilisation, de la transformation, du stockage, du transport, de l’élimination et 
de la mise sur le marché de la substance, et ne sauraient être considérées comme une garantie ou une assurance-qualité. 
Les informations ne concernent que la matière spécifiquement décrite, et sont susceptibles d'être non valables si la 
matière est employée en combinaison avec toute autre matière ou dans tout autre procédé, à moins que le contraire ne 
soit précisé dans le texte.   

Fin de la Fiche de données de sécurité  
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SEZIONE 1: Identificazione della sostanza/miscela e della società/impresa 

1.1. Identificatore del prodotto 

Numero scheda di dati di sicurezza  NPL-S110-EU-IT 
Denominazione del Prodotto Assorbente Granulare PIG Fire-Dri 

Altri mezzi d'identificazione  

Sostanza/miscela pura  Sostanza   

1.2. Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati  

Uso Raccomandato Questo materiale deve essere utilizzato solo per scopi industriali 

1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza  

Fornitore 
New Pig Ltd  
Hogs Hill, Watt Place  
Hamilton International Technology Park  
Blantyre, Glasgow 0AH, UK  
E: pigpen@newpig.com  
T: +44 (0) 1698 727 400 
W: www.newpig.co.uk 

New Pig B.V. 
Concorde 5  
5126 RM, Gilze 
Netherlands  
E: pigpost@newpig.com  
T: +31 (0) 76 596 9250  
W: www.newpig.eu 

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare 

Punto di Contatto New Pig Ltd. T: +44 (0) 1698 727 400 
New Pig B.V.T: +31 (0) 76 596 9250   

Indirizzo email  UK: pigpen@newpig.com  
B.V.:pigpost@newpig.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza  
Numero telefonico di emergenza INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (Internazionale) 

1-800-535-5053 (America del Nord)

Numero telefonico di emergenza  - §45 - (CE)1272/2008 

Europa 112  

SEZIONE 2: Identificazione dei pericoli 

2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela  
Regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008  

Questa sostanza è classificata come non pericolosa ai sensi del regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

http://www.newpig.eu/
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2.2. Elementi dell’etichetta   
Questa sostanza è classificata come non pericolosa ai sensi del regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

Indicazioni di pericolo  

Questa sostanza è classificata come non pericolosa ai sensi del regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP] 

2.3. Altri pericoli  

Nessuna informazione disponibile.  

Informazioni sulla Sostanza 
Perturbatrice del Sistema Endocrino  

 Questo prodotto non contiene alcuna sostanza perturbatrice del sistema endocrino nota o 
presunta.   

SEZIONE 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti 

3.1  Sostanze  

Natura chimica Questo prodotto non contiene componenti che sono considerati pericolosi o di lavoro hanno 
stabilito limiti di esposizione posto.   

Testo completo di frasi H e EUH: vedere Sezione 16  

Stima della Tossicità Acuta 
Nessuna informazione disponibile 

Questo prodotto non contiene sostanze candidate estremamente preoccupanti a una concentrazione >=0,1% (Regolamento (CE) 
n. 1907/2006 (REACH), Articolo 59)

SEZIONE 4: Misure di primo soccorso 

4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso 

Inalazione  Rimuovere all'aria fresca. 

Contatto con gli occhi Sciacquare bene con abbondante acqua per almeno 15 minuti, sollevando le palpebre 
inferiori e superiori. Consultare un medico.   

Contatto con la pelle Nel caso di irritazione cutanea o reazioni allergiche, rivolgersi ad un medico. Lavare la pelle 
con acqua e sapone.   

Ingestione  Sciacquare la bocca. 

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati   

Sintomi  Nessuna informazione disponibile.   

4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessità di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali  

Nota per i medici Trattare sintomaticamente. 

SEZIONE 5: Misure di lotta antincendio 

5.1. Mezzi di estinzione  

Mezzi di Estinzione Idonei Utilizzare misure estinguenti appropriate alle circostanze locali e all'ambiente circostante. 

Grande incendio ATTENZIONE: l'utilizzo di spruzzo d'acqua per l'estinzione degli incendi potrebbe essere 
inefficace.   
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Mezzi di estinzione non idonei Non disperdere il materiale versato con getti d'acqua ad alta pressione. 

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela  

Pericoli specifici derivanti dal 
prodotto chimico  

Nessuna informazione disponibile.  

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi 

Equipaggiamento di protezione 
speciale e precauzioni per gli 
addetti all'estinzione di incendi  

I vigili del fuoco devono indossare un apparecchio autorespiratore e una tuta ermetica 
antincendio. Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione individuale.   

SEZIONE 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale 

6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza  

Precauzioni individuali  Garantire un'aerazione sufficiente.   

Per chi interviene direttamente Utilizzare una protezione individuale raccomandata nella Sezione 8. 

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali   

Precauzioni ambientali Vedere la Sezione 12 per ulteriori Informazioni Ecologiche. 

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica  

Metodi di contenimento Impedire ulteriori fuoriuscite o perdite, se è sicuro farlo.   

Metodi di bonifica  Prelevare meccanicamente, collocando il prodotto in appositi contenitori per lo smaltimento.  

Prevenzione di rischi secondari Pulire a fondo gli oggetti e le aree contaminate rispettando le norme ambientali.   

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni  

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni Per ulteriori informazioni, cfr. Sezione 8. Per ulteriori informazioni, cfr. Sezione 13. 

SEZIONE 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento 

7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura 

Precauzioni per la manipolazione 
sicura  

Garantire un'aerazione sufficiente. 

Raccomandazioni generiche 
sull’igiene professionale  

Maneggiare nel rispetto delle buone norme igieniche e di sicurezza industriali.  

7.2. Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilità  

Condizioni di immagazzinamento Conservare il recipiente chiuso e in un luogo ben ventilato e asciutto. 

Classe di stoccaggio (TRGS 510)  LGK 11.   

7.3. Usi finali particolari   

Usi specifici 
Per uso industriale. 

Misure di gestione del rischio (RMM) Le informazioni necessarie sono contenute nella presente Scheda dei dati di sicurezza. 
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SEZIONE 8: Controllo dell’esposizione/protezione individuale 

8.1. Parametri di controllo  

Limiti di Esposizione Questo prodotto, così come viene consegnato, non contiene materiali pericolosi con limiti di 
esposizione professionali stabiliti dalle autorità di regolamentazione specifiche locali.   

Limiti biologici di esposizione 
professionale  

Questo prodotto, così come fornito, non contiene alcun materiale pericoloso con valori 
limite biologici fissati dagli organi di regolamentazione specifici della regione.   

Livello derivato senza effetto (DNEL) - Lavoratori  Nessuna informazione disponibile   

Livello derivato senza effetto (DNEL) - Pubblico in generale  Nessuna informazione disponibile.   

Predicted No Effect Concentration (PNEC, Concentrazione Prevedibile Priva di Effetti)  Nessuna informazione disponibile. 

8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione   

Controlli tecnici  Nessuna informazione disponibile.  

Dispositivi di protezione individuale 

Protezioni per occhi/volto  Non è necessario alcun equipaggiamento speciale di protezione. 

Protezione pelle e corpo  Non è necessario alcun equipaggiamento speciale di protezione. 

Protezione respiratoria  Non serve attrezzatura protettiva in condizioni di impiego normali. Se si superano i limiti di 
esposizione o se si presenta un’irritazione, potrebbe essere necessario ventilare o 
evacuare.   

Raccomandazioni generiche 
sull’igiene professionale  

Maneggiare nel rispetto delle buone norme igieniche e di sicurezza industriali.  

Controlli dell'esposizione 
ambientale  

Nessuna informazione disponibile.  

SEZIONE 9: Proprietà fisiche e chimiche 

9.1. Informazioni sulle proprietà fisiche e chimiche fondamentali  
Stato fisico  Stato Solido   
Aspetto  Granuli di colore verde chiaro   
Colore  Verde chiaro   
Odore  Inodore.   
Soglia dell'Odore Nessuna informazione disponibile 

Proprietà  Valori  
 

Note  • Metodo 
 

Punto di fusione / punto di 
congelamento  

Nessun informazioni disponibili  

 

Punto di ebollizione iniziale e 
intervallo di ebollizione  

Nessun informazioni disponibili  

 

infiammabilità (solidi, gas)  Nessun informazioni disponibili  
 

Limite di infiammabilità in aria 

Limiti superiori di infiammabilità o 
di esplosività  

Nessun informazioni disponibili  

Limiti inferiori di infiammabilità o 
di esplosività  

Nessun informazioni disponibili  

Punto di infiammabilità Nessun informazioni disponibili  
 

Temperatura di autoaccensione  Nessun informazioni disponibili  
 

Temperatura di decomposizione 

pH  Nessun informazioni disponibili  
 



NPL-S110-EU-IT -  Assorbente Granulare PIG Fire-Dri  
 

Data di Revisione:  22-feb-2023   
 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________   

  

  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________   
Pagina  5 / 9   

Proprietà  Valori   
 

Note  • Metodo   
 

 pH (come soluzione acquosa)  Nessun informazioni disponibili   
 

  
 

Viscosità cinematica  Nessun informazioni disponibili   
 

  
 

 Viscosità dinamica  Nessun informazioni disponibili   
 

  
 

Idrosolubilità  Nessun informazioni disponibili   
 

  
 

La solubilità/le solubilità  Nessun informazioni disponibili   
 

  
 

Coefficiente di ripartizione  Nessun informazioni disponibili   
 

  
 

Pressione di vapore  Nessun informazioni disponibili   
 

  
 

Densità relativa  Nessun informazioni disponibili   
 

  
 

 Peso specifico apparente  Nessun informazioni disponibili   
 

  
 

 Densità del liquido  Nessun informazioni disponibili   
 

  
 

Densità del Vapore  Nessun informazioni disponibili   
 

  
 

Caratteristiche delle particelle   
 

  
 

 Dimensioni delle particelle  Nessuna informazione disponibile   
 

  
 

 Ripartizione delle particelle per 
dimensione  

Nessuna informazione disponibile   

 

  
 

  

9.2. Altre informazioni   
  

9.2.1. Informazioni sulle classe di pericolo 
Non applicabile   
  

9.2.2. Altre caratteristiche correlate alla sicurezza 
Nessuna informazione disponibile   
 

SEZIONE 10: Stabilità e reattività  
  

10.1. Reattività   
 

Reattività  Nessuna informazione disponibile.   
  

10.2. Stabilità chimica   
 

Stabilità  Stabile in condizioni normali.   
  

Dati relativi alle esplosioni   

 Sensibilità all'impatto 
meccanico  

Nessuno.   

 Sensibilità alla scarica statica  Nessuno.   

  

10.3. Possibilità di reazioni pericolose   
 

Possibilità di reazioni pericolose  Nessuno durante la normale trasformazione.   
  

10.4. Condizioni da evitare   
 

Condizioni da evitare  Nessuno noto in base alle informazioni fornite.   
  

10.5. Materiali incompatibili   
 

Materiali incompatibili  Nessuno noto in base alle informazioni fornite.   
  

10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi   
 

Prodotti di Decomposizione 
Pericolosi:  

Ossidi di carbonio. Acqua. Soot. 
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SEZIONE 11: Informazioni tossicologiche 

11.1.  Informazioni sulle classi di pericolo secondo la definizione del Regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008  

Informazioni sulle vie probabili di esposizione  

Informazioni sul prodotto Non è disponibile alcune informazione sulla tossicità per questo prodotto  

Sintomi connessi alle caratteristiche fisiche, chimiche e tossicologiche  

Sintomi  Si prega di vedere la sezione 4 di questa scheda di sicurezza per i sintomi. 

Tossicità acuta  

Misure numeriche di tossicità   
Nessuna informazione disponibile 

Effetti immediati, ritardati e cronici derivanti da esposizioni a breve e a lungo termine  

Corrosione/irritazione della pelle Non classificato. 

Lesioni oculari gravi/irritazione 
oculare  

Non classificato. 

Sensibilizzazione cutanea o delle vie 
respiratorie  

Non classificato. 

Mutagenicità sulle cellule germinali  Non classificato. 

Cancerogenicità  Non classificato. 

Tossicità per la riproduzione  Non classificato. 

STOT - esposizione singola  Non classificato. 

STOT - esposizione ripetuta  Non classificato. 

Pericolo in caso di aspirazione Non classificato. 

11.2.  Informazioni su altri pericoli 

11.2.1.  Proprietà di interferente endocrino 

Proprietà di interferente endocrino  Questo prodotto non contiene alcuna sostanza perturbatrice del sistema endocrino nota o 
presunta. 

11.2.2.  Altre informazioni  

Altri effetti avversi  Nessuna informazione disponibile.  

SEZIONE 12: Informazioni ecologiche 

12.1. Tossicità 

Ecotossicità  L'impatto ambientale di questo prodotto non è stato completamente indagato. 

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilità  

Persistenza/Degradabilità Nessuna informazione disponibile.  
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12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo   

Bioaccumulo:  Non sono disponibili dati per questo prodotto. 

12.4. Mobilità nel suolo 

Mobilità nel suolo Nessuna informazione disponibile.  

12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB  

Valutazione PBT e vPvB Il prodotto non contiene alcuna sostanza classificata come PBT o vPvB. 

12.6.  Proprietà di interferente endocrino  

Proprietà di interferente endocrino  Nessuna informazione disponibile.  

12.7.  Altri effetti avversi   
Nessuna informazione disponibile.  

SEZIONE 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento 

13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti 

Rifiuti derivanti da residui/prodotti 
inutilizzati  

Smaltire i rifiuti in conformità alla legislazione ambientale. Smaltire in conformità alle 
normative locali.   

Imballaggio contaminato Non riutilizzare i contenitori vuoti. 

SEZIONE 14: Informazioni sul trasporto 

IMDG  

14.2  Designazione Ufficiale di 
Trasporto  

Non regolamentato  

RID  

14.2  Designazione Ufficiale di 
Trasporto  

Non regolamentato  

ADR  

14.2  Designazione Ufficiale di 
Trasporto  

Non regolamentato  

IATA  

14.2  Designazione Ufficiale di 
Trasporto  

Non regolamentato  

SEZIONE 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione 

15.1. Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela  

Unione Europea 

Prendere nota della Direttiva 98/24/CE sulla protezione della salute e della sicurezza dei lavoratori dai rischi derivanti da agenti 
chimici durante il lavoro.    

Autorizzazioni e/o limitazioni sull'uso: 
Questo prodotto non contiene sostanze soggette ad autorizzazione (Regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006 (REACH), Allegato XIV) 
Questo prodotto non contiene sostanze soggette a limitazione (Regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006 (REACH), Allegato XVII)  
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Inquinanti organici persistenti 
Non applicabile   

Regolamento (CE) 1005/2009 sulle sostanze che riducono lo strato di ozono (ODS) 
Non applicabile   

Inventari Internazionali  

Tutti gli ingredienti sono elencati o esenti dall'elenco su inventario di sostanza chimica. 

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica  

Relazione sulla Sicurezza Chimica  Nessuna informazione disponibile 

SEZIONE 16: Altre informazioni 

Spiegazione o legenda delle abbreviazioni e degli acronimi utilizzata nella scheda di dati di sicurezza 

Legenda  
SVHC: Sostanze estremamente preoccupanti per l’autorizzazione:  

Legenda  Sezione 8: CONTROLLO DELL'ESPOSIZIONE/PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE 
TWA TWA (media temporale esaminata)  
 

STEL STEL (Limite di Esposizione a Breve 
Termine)   

Massimali Valore limite massimo  
 

* Indicazioni per la pelle  
 

+ Sensibilizzatori   
 

Procedura di classificazione 

Classificazione secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP] Metodo Utilizzato 

Tossicità acuta orale Metodo di calcolo 

Tossicità acuta per via cutanea Metodo di calcolo 

Tossicità acuta per inalazione - gas Metodo di calcolo 

Tossicità acuta per inalazione - vapore Metodo di calcolo 

Tossicità acuta per inalazione - polvere/nebbia Metodo di calcolo 

Corrosione/irritazione della pelle Metodo di calcolo 

Lesioni oculari gravi/irritazione oculare Metodo di calcolo 

Sensibilizzazione delle vie respiratorie Metodo di calcolo 

Sensibilizzazione della pelle Metodo di calcolo 

Mutagenicità Metodo di calcolo 

Cancerogenicità Metodo di calcolo 

Tossicità per la riproduzione Metodo di calcolo 

STOT - esposizione singola Metodo di calcolo 

STOT - esposizione ripetuta Metodo di calcolo 

Tossicità acquatica acuta Metodo di calcolo 

Tossicità cronica per l'ambiente acquatico Metodo di calcolo 

Pericolo in caso di aspirazione Metodo di calcolo 

Ozono Metodo di calcolo 

Principali riferimenti bibliografici e fonti dei dati utilizzati per la stesura della scheda di dati di sicurezza   
Agenzia per le sostanze tossiche e registro malattie (Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, ATSDR)   
Database ChemView dell'Environmental Protection Agency (Agenzia per la protezione dell'ambiente) degli Stati Uniti   
Autorità europea per la sicurezza alimentare (EFSA)   
Agenzia europea per le sostanze chimiche (ECHA) Comitato per la valutazione del rischio (ECHA_RAC)   
Agenzia europea per le sostanze chimiche (ECHA) (ECHA_API)   
EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)   
Livelli di Esposizione Acuta (AEGL)   
Environmental Protection Agency (Agenzia per la protezione dell'ambiente) degli Stati Uniti - Legge federale su insetticidi, fungicidi 
e rodenticidi   
Sostanze chimiche ad alto volume di produzione dell'Environmental Protection Agency (Agenzia per la protezione dell'ambiente) 
degli Stati Uniti   
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Giornale della ricerca nel campo dell’alimentazione (Food Research Journal)   
Database delle sostanze pericolose   
Banca dati internazionale di informazione chimica uniforme (IUCLID)   
Istituto nazionale di tecnologia e valutazione (NITE)   
National Industrial Chemicals Notification and Assessment Scheme (NICNAS) dell’Australia   
NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)   
ChemID Plus della National Library of Medicine (NLM CIP)   
Database PubMed della National Library of Medicine (NLM PUBMED)   
Programma di tossicologia nazionale (NTP)   
Chemical Classification and Information Database (CCID - Banca dati di informazioni e classificazione delle sostanze chimiche) 
della Nuova Zelanda   
Pubblicazioni su ambiente, salute e sicurezza dell'Organizzazione per la cooperazione e lo sviluppo economico   
Programma sulle sostanze chimiche ad alto volume di produzione dell'Organizzazione per la cooperazione e lo sviluppo 
economico   
Screening Information Data Set dell'Organizzazione per la cooperazione e lo sviluppo economico   
Organizzazione mondiale della sanità   

Data di pubblicazione: 08-lug-2022

Data di Revisione: 22-feb-2023

Nota di revisione: Aggiornamento normativo  

Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza ai sensi del Regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006 (REACH)   
Dichiarazione di non responsabilità 
Le informazioni riportate in questa Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza sono corrette secondo le nostre migliori conoscenze del 
prodotto al momento della pubblicazione. Tali informazioni vengono fornite con l'unico scopo di consentire l'utilizzo, lo 
stoccaggio, il trasporto e lo smaltimento del prodotto nei modi più corretti e non devono considerarsi una garanzia o una 
specifica della qualità del prodotto. Le informazioni precedenti si riferiscono solo al materiale qui indicato e possono 
essere non valide per lo stesso materiale usato in combinazione con altri materiali o in qualche procedimento, salvo nel 
caso in cui si trovino indicazioni nel testo.   

Fine della Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza  




